
 

 

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham.  S60  
2TH 

Date: Friday, 31st January, 2014 

  Time: 2.00 p.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested, in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Apologies for Absence.  
  

 
4. Questions from Members of the Public.  
  

 
5. Minutes of the Previous Meetings held on 2nd December, 2013 (herewith) 

(Pages 1 - 10) 
  

 
6. Precept Proposal for the Year to 31st March, 2015 (report herewith) (Pages 11 

- 18) 
  

 
7. Website (report herewith) (Pages 19 - 24) 
  

 
8. Draft Work Programme (report herewith) (Pages 25 - 27) 
  

 
9. Update on the Handling of Complaints (report herewith) (Pages 28 - 30) 
  

 
10. Dates and Times of Future Meetings.  
  

 

 



POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - 02/12/13 6J 

 

 

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 

2nd December, 2013 
 
 
Present:-  
 
Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council:- 
 
Councillor R. Sixsmith 
 
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council:- 
 
Councillor J. Akhtar  
Councillor T. Sharman 
 
Sheffield City Council:- 
 
Councillor R. Davison 
Councillor H. Harpham 
Councillor T. Hussain 
 
Co-opted Member:- 
 
Mr. A. Carter  
 
Apologies for Absence were received from:- 
 
Councillor M. Dyson (Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council) 
Mayor R. Jones (Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council). 
Councillor P. Bartlett (Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council). 
Mr. K. Walayat, Co-opted Member. 
 
 
J16. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 

 Resolved:-  That Councillor Harry Harpham be elected Chairman of the 
Police and Crime Panel for the remaining part of the 2013/14 Municipal 
Year. 
 
(Councillor Harpham in the Chair) 
 
Councillor Harpham wished to thank Councillor Mirfin-Boukouris for her 
work and the breadth of experience she brought to the Pan
[...]
h and movement between them. 

• Support for the Panel was important, in addition to the finance issue.  
Other areas identified included understanding of the role of the 
Police and Crime Commissioner, partnerships to work with 
(Community Safety Partnerships, Local Authority Scrutiny panels 
and the Criminal Justice Board). 

• Task and Finish Groups should be established to facilitate this inter-
agency working and sharing of information.  It was suggested that 
this could be piloted with Domestic Abuse. 

• A clear understanding of roles and responsibilities between the 
partners was required and agreed through protocols. 

• Local Authority Scrutiny Panels should share work programmes with 
the Police and Crime Panel to help with the development of South 
Yorkshire wide priorities 

Page 2



POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - 02/12/13 8J 

 

 

• The Panel needed a work plan based on the priorities within the 
Police and Crime Plan. 

• Pre-meetings, briefings and triangulation of information should be 
used to make meetings more effective. 

 
Moving forward from the development session a number of next steps 
were proposed.  These included:-  
 

• A request to the Police and Crime Commissioner for timely and 
regular financial information, including early discussions around the 
proposed precept 

• Setting up of a task and finish group to look at a performance 
management framework for the Police and Crime Commissioner. 
Officer support from both the Panel’s and the Commissioner’s 
perspective to be incorporated. 

• Information sheets on key partner agencies to be provided (Jo Sykes 
already actioning) 

• Establishment of a Task and Finish Group to look at Domestic 
Abuse. 

• Development of protocols in conjunction with the Commissioner, 
Community Safety Partnerships, Local Authority Scrutiny Panels and 
Criminal Justice Board 

• Development and approval of a work plan.  First draft to be available 
for the meeting. 

 
Those that attended from the Panel found
[...]
D CRIME PANEL - 02/12/13 16J 

 

 

The Panel asked a range of questions and listened carefully to the 
answers provided by Ms. Buttery before coming to a decision. 
 
Resolved:-  That the proposed appointment of Ms. Michelle Buttery as 
Chief Executive and Solicitor for South Yorkshire be approved. 
 

 

Page 10



1 
 

 
 

1 Meeting: SOUTH YORKSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 

2 Date:  31 JANUARY 2014 

3 Title: PRECEPT PROPOSAL FOR THE YEAR TO 31 MARCH 
2015 

4 Organisation: POLICE & CRIME COMMISSIONER 

 
 
5 Background and Summary of Proposal 

 
5.1 The Police and Crime Panels (Precepts and Chief Constable’s Appointments) 

Regulations 2012 require that The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) 
shall comply with the duty under paragraph 2 of schedule 5 of the Police 
Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011, to notify the Panel of the 
proposed precept by 1st February of the relevant financial year. 

 
  
5.2 The Government’s 2014/15 Referendum Criteria are yet to be announced and 

the proposal presented in this Report is consequently provisional and 
assumes that there will be a 2% limit on PCC Precept increases. However, in 
the event that a higher limit is imposed, the Panel’s agreement to a higher 
Precept increase (max 2.9%; equivalent to £4.13 per annum/8p per week)will 
be sought in order to accelerate the planned investment in the Protection of 
Vulnerable People. If on the other hand the limit is set at a level below the 2% 
assumption, further net cost reductions will be identified in order to protect the 
proposed investment in that important area of activity. 

 
 
5.3 The provisional proposal is that the precept for 2014/15 be set at a level which 

increases the annual Band D Council Tax amount by 2%, equivalent to an 
annual increase of £2.85 (6p per week). 

 
5.4 Needless to say, there are several factors which have been taken into account 

in reaching this position including: 
 

• the likelihood of future Grant reductions 

• an on-going determination to reduce crime levels and 
maintain/increase Policing visibility 

• the need to dedicate additional resources to particular specialist areas 

• a continuing commitment to invest in Reducing Re-offending; 
Restorative Justice, Victim Support and Community Safety Initiatives. 

• an increased commitment to the protection of vulnerable people. 
 

REPORT TO SOUTH YORKSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL  

Agenda Item 6Page 11



2 
 

5.5 The general question of ‘affordability’ has also played into the proposal and in 
particular the impact on Council Tax payers of increasing the precept by the 
proposed amount. 

 
5.6 The provisional proposal for 2014/15 is that the Precept be increased by 

£2.85 at Band D.  Further detail on the impact of this is set out below: 
 

 Current (2013/14) 
Precept 

Proposed 
increase 
Weekly 

2014/15 Proposal 

 Annual Weekly Annual Weekly 

 
Band A 

£ 
95.03 

 
1.82 

 
4p 

 
96.93 

 
1.86 

Band B 110.87 2.13 4p 113.09 2.17 

Band C 126.71 2.43 5p 129.24 2.48 

Band D 142.55 2.74 6p 145.40 2.80 

Band E 174.23 3.35 7p 177.71 3.42 

Band F 205.91 3.96 8p 210.03 4.04 

Band G 237.58 4.57 9p 242.33 4.66 

Band H 285.10 5.48 11p 290.80 5.59 

 
6. Recommendation 

 
It is recommended that:- 
 
(i) In the event that the maximum Precept increase for PCCs is 2% 

the South Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel gives consideration 
to the proposals within this paper and supports the proposed 
precept increase for 2014/15 at £2.85 per annum (Band D); 
 

(ii) In the event that the maximum Precept increase for PCCs is 
greater than 2% the Panel considers an alternative proposal 
involving an increase of more than 2% (max 2.9%) with the 
additional income (max £400k approx.) being matched by an 
increased investment to accelerate new activity in the Protection 
of Vulnerable People.  
 

(iii) In the event that the maximum Precept increase for PCCs is below 
the current 2% assumption the Panel gives consideration to a 
Precept increase at that maximum level with the reduced income 
being matched by net cost reductions not affecting the proposed 
South Yorkshire Police Budget for 2014/15. 

Page 12



3 
 

 
7. National context/issues 

 
7.1  As expected the level of Grant from Central Government has been further 

reduced.  On a like for like comparison this reduction amounts to £9.4m 
(4.5%) for 2014/15. Approximately £3m of which results from a ‘top slicing’ of 
the National Police Grant to fund National initiatives, including £50m to 
establish a ‘Police Innovation Fund’; £18m to build up the capacity of the 
IPCC; £9m to increase the frequency of HMIC inspections; £3m for the 
College of Policing and £2m for the National Police Co-ordination Centre. 

 
7.2    The reduction also takes account of the discontinuation of the Community 

Safety Fund (£3.2m in SY for 2013/14) which is now deemed to be part of the 
main Police Grant. The current intention is to continue with Community Safety 
funding in South Yorkshire in 2014/15 at broadly the same level as in 
2013/14. 

 
7.3 It is also worthy of note that the Government appears to remain committed to 

a Police Funding Review.  The possibility that such a Review will produce a 
detrimental outcome in respect of South Yorkshire has been factored into the 
consideration of Reserves and the strategy for their future use. 

 
7.4 Pending the outcome of any Funding Review and using available Home Office 

indications including the prospect of greater ‘top slicing’ it is currently 
assumed that Grant will reduce by a further £10m in 2015/16. 

 
8. South Yorkshire Police 
 
 8.1    The precept proposal is predicated on a 2014/15 budget allocation to the Chief 

Constable of £243.725m, some £4.264m of which will be funded from Specific 
Grants and Contributions initially payable to the PCC leaving a Force net 
budget requirement of £239.461m.   

  
8.2 Importantly, this budget allocation provides funding for the Chief Constable to 

continue to maintain PCSO numbers at the current level of 328 and also to 
increase the capacity within the Force to respond.to emerging Crime types           
with a particular emphasis on Public Protection issues. In particular the 
proposal allocates more than £2m for additional activity in this area with an 
intention to increase this further in 2015/16. Furthermore, if the Precept rules 
allow a higher increase this would be used to accelerate this proposal in 
2014/15. 

 
8.3 The additional efficiency savings target which was allocated to the Force for 

2013/14 is on course to be successfully delivered. It is not proposed to 
impose any further efficiency target for 2014/15, although an overtime 
reduction target (to align South Yorkshire’s overtime spending with that of its 
‘Most Similar Group’ of Forces) has been agreed with the Chief Constable. 

 

Page 13



4 
 

8.4     In addition, the Force has been asked to seek to accommodate the costs of 
any necessary Voluntary Early Retirements/Redundancies within the budget 
amount allocated for 2014/15. 

 
9. Other Budgets  
 
           For 2013/14 the overall PCC budget was set at the same level as had been in 

place for the former Police Authority in 2012/13. For 2014/15 it is intended to 
seek to operate within a reduced level of budget including a budget for the 
‘Office of the PCC’ which is reduced broadly in line with the 2014/15 reduction 
applicable to the Force (Summary details at Appendix 1). 

 
           Other Budgetary/Funding issues 
 
10.      Allocations to Partners  
 
10.1 The Panel will recall that an integral part of the 2013/14 budget decision was 

the allocation of £4.5m (over 3 years) from Reserves to Partner Organisations 
to fund their priority initiatives. 2014/15 will be the second year of this 3 year 
funding plan.  The funding allocations underpinning that budgetary decision 
are attached for information at Appendix 3. 

 
10.2   Also, as mentioned at paragraph 7.2, in spite of the Gov
[...]
Meeting: 

• PCP community engagement report 

January 2015 PCP Meeting: 

• Budget and precept 

 

Page 27



 
 

1.  Meeting: South Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel 

2.  Date: 31st January 2014 

3.  Title: Update on the Handling of Complaints 

4.  Officer and 
Organisation: 

Monitoring Officer, Rotherham Metropolitan Borough 
Council – Host Authority 

 
 
5. Summary 
 
To update the Panel with regard to the nature and level of complaints that have been 
received and the action taken. 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
That the Panel notes the level of complaints and how they have been considered. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SOUTH YORKSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL – REPORT TO MEMBERS  

Agenda Item 9Page 28



7. Information and Analysis 
 
The following complaints have been received:- 
 

• A complaint that the Police and Crime Commissioner had failed to act in 
relation to a complaint that had been referred to him and complaints in respect 
of two members of the staff of the Police and Crime Commissioner 

  
 As the complaint against the Police and Crime Commissioner related to the 
 administration of justice, which is not a matter for which the Police and Crime 
 Commissioner has responsibility, it was determined by the Monitoring Officer 
 that the complaint did not fall within the Panel’s complaints procedure. 
 
 With regard to the complaints relating to the Police and Crime 
 Commissioner’s staff, these are not matters that fall to be considered by the 
 Panel and the complainant was referred to the procedures operated by the 
 Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner. 
 
 The Monitoring Officer consulted the Chair and the Deputy Chair regarding 
 these matters, who both endorsed the proposed course of action. 
 

• A complaint that the Police and Crime Commissioner has been derogatory in 
his public comments regarding South Yorkshire Police officers. 

 
 The complaint was considered by the Monitoring Officer to be a personal 
 comment which did not fall to be considered under the complaints procedure. 
 The Deputy Chair was consulted and agreed with the proposed course of 
 action. The Chair was not consulted as this complaint was dealt with in the 
 period between Cllr Murfin-Boukouris resigning as Chair and Cllr Harpham 
 being appointed. 
 

• Two further complaints have been received, neither of which had any 
supporting evidence. Whilst extensive detail is not required it is the 
responsibility of complainants to provide sufficient information to enable a 
preliminary consideration of the complaint to be undertaken. The Panel has 
no power to conduct its own investigation. 

 
 This position has been explained to the complainants who may, if they wish, 
 submit further details. 
 
8. Finance 

 
None 
 

9. Risks and Uncertainties  
 
None 
 
 

 

Page 29



10. Background Papers and Consultation 
 
Files held by the Monitoring Officer. 
 
Contact: Jacqueline Collins, Monitoring Officer, 
     Rotherham Borough Council, and Legal Adviser,  
               South Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel 
     Email: jacqueline.collins@rotherham.gov.uk Tel: 55768 
 

Page 30


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Previous Meetings held on 2nd December, 2013 (herewith)
	Minutes , 02/12/2013 Police and Crime Panel Second

	6 Precept Proposal for the Year to 31st March, 2015 (report herewith)
	7 Website (report herewith)
	Website Attachment

	8 Draft Work Programme (report herewith)
	Draft Work Programme Attachment

	9 Update on the Handling of Complaints (report herewith)



Minutes of the meeting


POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - 31/01/14 17J 

 

 

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
31st January, 2014 

 
 
Present:-  
 
Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council:- 
 
Councillor R. Sixsmith 
 
Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council:- 
 
Councillor P. Bartlett 
Councillor J. McHale 
 
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council:- 
 
Councillor J. Akhtar  
Councillor T. Sharman 
 
Sheffield City Council:- 
 
Councillor R. Davison 
Councillor H. Harpham (Chairman) 
 
Co-opted Members:- 
 
Mr. A. Carter 
Mr. K. Walayat 
  
Apologies for Absence were received from:- 
 
Councillor T. Hussain (Sheffield City Council) 
 
 
J25. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 
 (1)  A member of the public referred to Item 7 (Website) on the agenda 

and asked, if the report was approved, how could the public become more 
involved in this website development to ensure it was user-friendly?  
 
The Chairman confirmed that the development of the website for the 
Police and Crime Panel was a key objective as part of the process to 
engage the public in its work.  As part of Item 7 it was proposed that a 
small working group be convened to consider the design and 
development of the website with members of community groups being 
invited to participate. 
 
(2)  A member of the public asked could the Police and Crime 
Commissioner give some clarification on how he sees the changes he 



18J  POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - 31/01/14  

 

 

wants for the future Pact meetings working and why does he feel they 
should be chaired by a Councillor or member of the public? 
 
The Chairman advised that this was a question for the Police and Crime 
Commissioner and was not something the Panel could consider.  The 
question was to be forwarded to the Police and Crime Commissioner’s 
Office for a response. 
 

J26. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meetings held on 
2nd December, 2013. 
 
With regards to Minute No. J19 (Support Session) Councillor Akhtar made 
reference to the numbers of religiously motivated attacks and asked the 
Police and Crime Commissioner if appropriate performance monitoring 
could be collated to include religion. 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner gave his assurance that this request 
would be taken away and looked into further. 
 
Clarification was also sought under this minute on the progress to date on 
the roles of Local Authority Scrutiny Panels and it was noted that plans 
were in hand to extend an invitation to Chairpersons of Scrutiny Panels 
and for this to commence as early as the next meeting. 
 
Reference was also made to Minute No. J20 (Complaints Procedure) and 
clarification sought on the rules and procedures surrounding an 
anonymous complaint. 
 
With regards to Minute No. 21 (Policing in Austerity) it was suggested that 
further information be provided from the Police and Crime Commissioner 
about the management of future risks. 
 
Resolved:-  That the minutes of the previous meetings held on 2nd 
December, 2013 be agreed as a true record. 
 

J27. PRECEPT PROPOSAL FOR THE YEAR TO 31ST MARCH, 2015  
 

 Consideration was given to a report and presentation made by Shaun 
Wright, Police and Crime Commissioner, and supported by Steve Pick, 
Treasurer, which detailed his ongoing determination to reduce crime 
levels and maintain/increase policing visibility. 
 
In accordance with Paragraph 2 of Schedule 5 of the Police Reform and 
Social Responsibility Act 2011, the Police and Crime Commissioner 
introduced his proposed precept for the financial year 2014/15 set at a 
level which increased the annual Band D Council Tax amount by 2%, 
equivalent to an annual increase of £2.85 (6p per week). 
 



POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - 31/01/14 19J 

 

 

Several factors were taken into account in reaching this position 
including:- 
 

• The likelihood of future Grant reductions. 

• An on-going determination to reduce crime levels and 
maintain/increase policing visibility. 

• The need to dedicate additional resources to particular specialist 
areas. 

• A continuing commitment to invest in Reducing Re-offending. 
Restorative Justice, Victim Support and Community Safety 
Initiatives. 

• An increased commitment to the protection of vulnerable people. 
 
The general question of ‘affordability’ had also played into the proposal 
and in particular the impact on Council Tax payers of increasing the 
precept by the proposed amount. 
 
The provisional proposal for 2014/15 was that the Precept be increased 
by £2.85 at Band D.   
 
The Government’s 2014/15 Referendum Criteria was still yet to be 
announced and the proposal presented in this report was consequently 
provisional and assumed that there would be a 2% limit on Police and 
Crime Commissioner Precept increases. However, in the event that a 
higher limit was imposed, the Panel’s agreement to a higher Precept 
increase (max 2.9%; equivalent to £4.13 per annum/8p per week) would 
be sought in order to accelerate the planned investment in the Protection 
of Vulnerable People. If on the other hand the limit was set at a level 
below the 2% assumption, further net cost reductions would be identified 
in order to protect the proposed investment in that important area of 
activity. 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner explained in more detail as to what 
would be provided via the proposed budget and his plans to set 
challenging savings/efficiency targets for the Force during 2014/15.   
 
It was pointed out that the level of Grant from Central Government had 
been further reduced.  On a like for like comparison this reduction 
amounted to £9.4 million (4.5%) for 2014/15. Approximately £3 million 
resulted from a ‘top slicing’ of the National Police Grant to fund National 
initiatives, including £50 million to establish a ‘Police Innovation Fund’; 
£18 million to build up the capacity of the IPCC; £9 million to increase the 
frequency of HMIC inspections, £3 million for the College of Policing and 
£2 million for the National Police Co-ordination Centre. 
 
The Government appeared to remain committed to a Police Funding 
Review.  The possibility that such a Review would produce a detrimental 
outcome in respect of South Yorkshire had been factored into the 
consideration of Reserves and the strategy for their future use.  Pending 
the outcome of any Funding Review and using available Home Office 



20J  POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - 31/01/14  

 

 

indications, including the prospect of greater ‘top slicing’, it was currently 
assumed that the Grant would reduce by a further £10 million in 2015/16. 
 
Further information was provided on the precept proposal being 
predicated on a 2014/15 budget allocation to the Chief Constable of 
£243.725 million, some £4.264 million of which would be funded from 
Specific Grants and Contributions initially payable to the Police and Crime 
Commissioner leaving a Force net budget requirement of £239.461m.   
  
The budget allocation provided funding for the Chief Constable to 
continue to maintain PCSO numbers at the current level of 328 and also 
to increase the capacity within the Force to respond to emerging Crime 
types with a particular emphasis on Public Protection issues. In particular, 
the proposal allocated more than £2 million for additional activity in this 
area with an intention to increase this further in 2015/16.  Furthermore, if 
the Precept rules allowed a higher increase this would be used to 
accelerate this proposal in 2014/15. 
 
The additional efficiency savings target which was allocated to the Force 
for 2013/14 was on course to be successfully delivered. It was not 
proposed to impose any further efficiency target for 2014/15, although an 
overtime reduction target had been agreed with the Chief Constable.  In 
addition, the Force has been asked to seek to accommodate the costs of 
any necessary Voluntary Early Retirements/Redundancies within the 
budget amount allocated for 2014/15. 
 
 
For 2013/14 the overall the Police and Crime Commissioner budget was 
set at the same level as had been in place for the former Police Authority 
in 2012/13. For 2014/15 it was intended to seek to operate within a 
reduced level of budget including a budget for the ‘Office of the Police and 
Crime Commissioner’ which was reduced broadly in line with the 2014/15 
reduction applicable to the Force. 
 
The Panel recalled that an integral part of the 2013/14 budget decision 
was the allocation of £4.5m (over 3 years) from Reserves to Partner 
Organisations to fund their priority initiatives. 2014/15 would be the 
second year of this three year funding plan.  The funding allocations 
underpinning that budgetary decision were set out in detail as part of the 
report. 
 
In spite of the Government removing specific funding for Community 
Safety activities (the Community Safety Fund), the intention was to 
continue the funding of such activities at the broadly the same level in 
2014/15. 
 
In terms of the Reserves Strategy, a minimum working balance had been 
set aside for unforeseen/unquantifiable threats and/or events.  Significant 
earmarking/commitment of Reserves had now been attached to a number 
of capital projects which would produce future revenue savings and avoid 



POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - 31/01/14 21J 

 

 

additional capital financing charges. A further amount was provisionally 
earmarked to provide future support to the Force budget to allow effective 
and well planned responses to further grant reductions with a particular 
emphasis on minimising impacts on front-line policing. 
 
A discussion and a question and answer session ensued and the 
following issues were raised and clarified:- 
 

• The complication for the Police and Crime Commissioner setting his 
precept proposal when the Government’s Referendum Criteria had 
not been set. 

• Affordability and the plans for a 2-2.9% in the Council Tax charge to 
taxayers. 

• Reasons for increasing the pressure on taxpayers for less than 
£400,00 extra income. 

• Accuracy of the figures presented. 

• The impact of voluntary severance on police officer and support staff 
numbers when the budget protects PCSO numbers. 

• Opportunity for further efficiencies to avoid an increase in the 
precept. 

• The further net cost reductions to protect investments. 

• Overall level of reserves. 

• Details of investments and service developments. 

• Public Protection activity and what this entails. 

• Measures to align the spending with similar forces. 

• Budget reductions for the Police and Crime Commissioner’s Office 
and the Force budget which seem disproportionate at 2% and 2.6% 
respectively. 

• Reasons for increases in commissioning and partnership activities. 

• Uses of the planned capital allocation from the Government. 

• Funded capital schemes from reserves and the savings expected to 
be generated. 

• Details of the capital schemes. 

• Fluidation of reserves with no indication from the Home Office 
regarding the costs associated with Hillsborough. 

• Referendum threshold and avoidance in South Yorkshire. 
 
The Panel considered all options open to them having listened to the 
Police and Crime Commissioner’s proposals and in his answers to the 
questions raised. 
 
The Panel were satisfied with the proposals as long as the Police and 
Crime Commissioner recognised that the eventual precept should not be 
at such a level as to trigger a referendum once the referendum threshold 
was known. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That should the maximum Precept increase for Police and 
Crime Commissioners be 2%, the proposals within the report and the 
proposed precept increase for 2014/15 at £2.85 per annum (Band D) be 



22J  POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - 31/01/14  

 

 

endorsed.  
 
(2)  That in the event that the maximum Precept increase for Police and 
Crime Commissioners is greater than 2%, consideration be given to an 
alternative proposal involving an increase of more than 2% (max 2.9%) 
with the additional income (max £400k approx.) being matched by an 
increased investment to accelerate new activity in the Protection of 
Vulnerable People.  
 
(3)  That in the event that the maximum Precept increase for Police and 
Crime Commissioners is below the current 2% assumption, consideration 
be given to a Precept increase at that maximum level with the reduced 
income being matched by net cost reductions not affecting the proposed 
South Yorkshire Police Budget for 2014/15 
 
(4)  That in any event the Panel endorses and reinforces the proposals of 
the Police and Crime Commissioner and that in making these 
recommendations the result shall be that the eventual precept shall not be 
at such a level as to trigger a referendum. 
 
(5)  That the Police and Crime Commissioner shall publish his response to 
these recommendations by forwarding it to the Panel (which will publish 
the response on its website) and by publishing it on the Commissioner’s 
website. 
 
 

J28. WEBSITE  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Deborah Fellowes, 
Scrutiny Manager, which set out two options with regard to developing a 
more effective website presence for the Police and Crime Panel, as part 
of its approach to increase public engagement in its work.  
 
It was agreed that whilst the Panel was becoming established, developing 
its ways of working and becoming familiar with its duties and 
responsibilities, there was little to be gained from seeking community 
engagement in its formal meetings.  It was concluded that the best 
opportunities to promote its work to the general public were through 
mechanisms such as its website.  The current website for the Panel was a 
page within the Rotherham Council’s website, with limited information 
about the Panel.   
 
There were two main options that included developing the current web 
page or to create a “galaxy” web page; effectively a website within the 
Rotherham website.   
 
It was suggested that the best means of taking this forward was for a 
small sub-group of the Police and Crime Panel to consider the report in 
detail and explore the options. 
 



POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - 31/01/14 23J 

 

 

Resolved:-  That the report be considered by a small sub-group to be led 
by Mr. A. Carter, assist by Councillor Sixsmith and that Panel Members be 
contacted to see who else would like to take this forward. 
 

J29. DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Deborah Fellowes, 
Scrutiny Manager, which presented a draft work programme for 
consideration, in light of decisions taken at the last meeting in December 
2013, which included:- 
 

• Making a request to the Police and Crime Commissioner for timely 
and regular financial information, including early discussions around 
the proposed precept. 

• Setting up a task and finish group to look at a performance 
management framework for the Police and Crime Commissioner. 
Officer support from both the Panel’s and the Commissioner’s 
perspective to be incorporated. 

• Information sheets on key partner agencies to be provided (Jo Sykes 
already actioning). 

• Consider also establishing a task and finish group to look at 
Domestic Abuse. 

• Development of protocols in conjunction with the Commissioner, 
Community Safety Partnerships, Local Authority Scrutiny Panels and 
Criminal Justice Board. 

• Development and approval of a work plan.   
 
The work plan as submitted recognised the need for the scheduling of 
further meetings at an agreed time of 1.00 p.m, with the first being held on 
Monday, 31st March, 2014. 
 
Resolved:-  That the draft work plan be approved. 
 

J30. UPDATE ON THE HANDLING OF COMPLAINTS  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Jacqueline Collins, 
Monitoring Officer, which updated the Panel with regard to the nature and 
level of complaints that have been received and the action taken. 
 
The following complaints have been received:- 
 

• A complaint that the Police and Crime Commissioner had failed to 
act in relation to a complaint that had been referred to him and 
complaints in respect of two members of the staff of the Police and 
Crime Commissioner 
 
As the complaint against the Police and Crime Commissioner related 
to the administration of justice, which was not a matter for which the 
Police and Crime Commissioner had responsibility, it was 
determined by the Monitoring Officer that the complaint did not fall 



24J  POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - 31/01/14  

 

 

within the Panel’s complaints procedure. 
 

With regard to the complaints relating to the Police and Crime 
Commissioner’s staff, these were not matters that fell to be 
considered by the Panel and the complainant was referred to the 
procedures operated by the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner. 
 
The Monitoring Officer consulted the Chair and the Deputy Chair 
regarding these matters, who both endorsed the proposed course of 
action. 

 

• A complaint that the Police and Crime Commissioner had been 
derogatory in his public comments regarding South Yorkshire Police 
officers. 

 
The complaint was considered by the Monitoring Officer to be a 
personal comment which did not fall to be considered under the 
complaints procedure. The Deputy Chair was consulted and agreed 
with the proposed course of action. The Chair was not consulted as 
this complaint was dealt with in the period between the previous and 
current Chairman being appointed. 

 

• Two further complaints have been received, neither of which had 
any supporting evidence. Whilst extensive detail was not required it 
was the responsibility of complainants to provide sufficient 
information to enable a preliminary consideration of the complaint to 
be undertaken. The Panel had no power to conduct its own 
investigation. 

 
This position had been explained to the complainants who may, if 
they wish, submit further details. 

 
As a result of a query by a member of the public consideration was to be 
given to developing guidance for the public as to which complaints should 
be directed to the Police and Crime Panel, the Police and Crime 
Commissioner and the Chief Constable. 
 
Resolved:-  That the level of complaints and how they have been 
considered be noted. 
 

J31. DATES AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 

 Consideration was given to the dates and times of future meeting. 
 
It was suggested that this be considered in more detail, but that the next 
meeting would take place on Monday, 31st March, 2014. 
 
Resolved:-  That the next meeting take place at Rotherham Town Hall on 
Monday, 31st March, 2014 at 1.00 p.m. 



POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - 31/01/14 25J 

 

 

 
 


